▬> see ▬ Philanews No. 5/2008 (p. 33) ▬ © bpost
INFO
Since January 1, 2009
Multiples for international franking
Multiple franking is now also available for foreign correspondence
 - domestic: numbers surrounded by circles
 - foreigner: square cubes
 Europe = European flag, rest of the world = with globe symbol

Paper: FL-P5 Self-adhesive layer applied to the base paper
3873 ① 3873a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3873 ① 3873a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3873 ① 3873a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3873 ① 3873a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3873b ① 3873c ①
toothless on the left and above toothless on the right and below
© bpost
▬ stamp: 30 x 25 mm;
▬ booklet B100 : 60 x 166 mm
17/01/2009 19/01/2009
3871 - Bird - white-tailed eagle - Stamp from V10-3871 : (value in €) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 5/2008 (p.11) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: heliography
Stamp size:
Perforation: 11½

(◙: v = € 0.80)
▬ stamps 3874 + 3876: 30 x 40.1 mm;
▬ stamp 3875: 30.5 x 40.1 mm;
▬ stamp 3877: 33.11 x 40.2 mm;
▬ stamp 3878: 49.1 x 37 mm;
▬ block BL165: 152 x 185 mm
2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 1/2009 (p. 2) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: combined intaglio and heliography
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5b
© bpost
3879 ①
Louis Braille
3880 - Barges on Canals and Rivers - Stamp of V5-3880 : (②: v = € 1.18) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 1/2009 (p.3) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: heliography
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: GPW-F- (P8?)
© bpost
3880 ②
River navigation in Belgium
21/01/2009
21/02/2009
▬ stamp: 48.75 x 38.15 mm;
▬ V10-3879: 266 x 100 mm
▬ stamp: 40.20 x 27.66 mm;
▬ V5-3880: 100 x 160 mm
3879  - 200th anniversary of the birth of Louis Braille (1809-1852) -
Stamp of V10-3879 : (①: v = € 0.59 )
23/01/2009
23/02/2009
3881 - The Red Cross - Stamp of V10-3881 : (①: v = €0.59 + €0.25  surcharge) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 1/2009 (p.4) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½

Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: Phosphorescent lithograph - (P5b?)
© bpost © bpost
3884 3885
penguins polar bear - (Ursus maritimus)
block BL166
© bpost
7/03/2009
▬ stamp: 40.20 x 27.66 mm;
▬ block BL166: 120 x 80 mm;
▬ 3884HK: 210 x 148mm
9/03/2009
3884/3885 - North and South Pole Protection - Stamps of block BL166 : (◙: v=€1.05) +
block BL166
3886 - Stamp Festival - Stamp of V10-3886 : (①; v = €0.59) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 1/2009 (p. 9) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: heliography
Format:
Perforation: 11½

© bpost © bpost
3923 ① 3924 ①
 Citroën (1950)  Bedford (1960)
© bpost
3925 ①
 Renault (1970)
© bpost © bpost
3926 ① 3927 ①
 Renault (1980)  Citoën (2000)
29/08/2009
▬ stamps: 40.20 x 27.66 mm;
▬ F3923/27: 140 x 160 mm
3923/3927 - The Post in motion, old and new postal wagons of the Post Office -
Stamps of F3923/27 : (①: v = €0.59)
31/08/2009
3922 - Youth philately, Yoko & Roger Leloup - Stamp of V10-3922 : (①: v = €0.59) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 3/2009 (p. 5 - 6) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: heliography
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: PF-P5b
© bpost
3922 ①
Yoko Tsuno
3928 - Dance your life! - Stamp of V5-3928 : (◙: v = €0.90) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 3/2009 (p. 8 - 9) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½

3929/3938 - To the circus! - Booklet B105 - (①: v = €0.59 )
2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 3/2009 (p. 9 - 10) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: heliography
Perforation: 10 - partly perforated, partly without
Paper: FL-P5 Self-adhesive layer applied to the base paper
3929 ① 3930 ① 3931 ① 3932 ① 3933 ①
Orchestra Tightrope walkers Wizard Pyramid Trapeze
© bpost
3934 ① 3935 ① 3936 ① 3937 ① 3938 ①
Clown Acrobats Wizard Acrobat on horseback Juggler
▬ stamp: 25 x 30 mm;
▬ booklet B105 : 60 x 166 mm
29/08/2009 31/08/2009
Format:
3939 - Bird - The Black Woodpecker - Stamp of V10-3939 : (value in €) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 5/2009 (p. 13) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Stamp size:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: GPW white (P7b?)
© bpost
3939 € 0,01
 The black woodpecker - (Dryocopus martius)
3940 - The master of passions - Stamp from V5-3940: (②: v = € 1.18) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 4/2009 (p. 2) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½

▬ stamp: 27.66 x 40.20 mm;
▬ block BL172: 166 x 100 mm
2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 4/2009 (p. 5) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½
Paper: LITHO-P-(P8?)
block BL172 ②
© bpost
3951/3955 - Trees through the forest - Block BL172 : (②: v = € 1.18)
3/10/2009 5/10/2009
▬ stamp: 27.66 x 40.20 mm;
▬ block BL172: 166 x 100 mm
Note:
3956 - Bird - the Tawny Owl - Stamp of V10-3956 : (value in €) 2009
Presale: issue: ▬ Philanews N °. 5/2009 (p. 13) ▬ © bpost
Print procedure: offset
Format:
Perforation: 11½

3968 ① 3968a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3968 ① 3968a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
© bpost
3968 ① 3968a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3968 ① 3968a ①
toothless on the left toothless on the right
3968b ① 3968c ①
toothless on the left and bottom toothless on the right and bottom
© bpost
▬ stamp: 30 x 25 mm;
▬ booklet B106: 60 x 166 mm
3/10/2009 5/10/2009
3969 - Father Damien - Stamp from V5-3969: (◙: v = €0.90 ) 2009
Presale: issue:
Print procedure: heliography ▬ Philanews N°. 4/2009 (p. 9 - 10) © bpost
Format:
Perforation: 11½